likely than not that Plaintiff was not only fully aware of the terms but agreed to them.  

Defendants submit declarations of Niermeyer and his legal assistant Christopher Citi. 

According to Niermeyer’s sworn declaration: 

Upon receipt of Defendant’s increased offer, I telephoned Meg Andrews and 

discussed the proposed amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) together 

with the monthly payment terms. During this conversation Ms. Andrews and I 

discussed the amount of Defendant's bond, the validity of her claims against 

Defendant Heather Ugale1, the lack of any insurance coverage for Defendants 

David Anderson and Anderson Construction, the anticipated fees and costs that

[...]

¶ 10.) Niermeyer thereafter attempted to secure additional settlement funds but 

Defendants’ maximum offer remained $15,000.00. (Id. ¶ 11.) Thereafter, Niermeyer 

avers that he had another phone call with Plaintiff: 

I then telephoned Meg Andrews and told her that the fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) was the final offer as Defendants were not willing to pay any 

additional amount. In response, Meg Andrews told me again that she would 

agree to the fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) as, "getting something is better 

than getting nothing at all." (Niermeyer Decl. ¶ 12.) 

Niermeyer avers that Fleutsch was informed of Plaintiff’s acquiescence and prepared 

the Agreement. (Niermeyer Decl. ¶ 13.) Upon receipt of the Agreement, Niermeyer